



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 6978/2025**

KAPIL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar, Mr. Mayank
Pandey, Ms. Geetanjali Rana, Ms.
Akshita Chaudhary, Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Kiran Bairwa, APP with SI
Pardeep Kumar, PS Ghazipur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

26.09.2025

CRL.M.C. 6978/2025

1. This is a petition for quashing of FIR no. 1095/2015 Under Sections 308/323/452/506/427 IPC, PS Ghazipur.
2. There are two victims in the incident of quarrel. The husband of respondent no. 2 who also suffered injuries during the incident is stated to have expired but his other legal heirs are not on record.
3. At this stage, the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to file amended memo of parties arraying the other legal heirs as respondents.
4. Request made by Ld. Counsel is accepted.
5. The amended memo of parties be filed on record.
6. Copy of the charge framed by the Trial Court be also placed on



record.

7. Re-notify on 09.01.2026.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

SEPTEMBER 26, 2025/lks/na