



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 6978/2025**

KAPIL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar, Advocate.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP with
Mr. Abhimanyu Arya, Advocate.
SI Ashish Panwar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

1. By way of this petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the petitioner seeks quashing of FIR No. 1095/2015, dated 27.11.2015, lodged at P.S. Ghazipur, Delhi, under Sections 308/323/452/506/427 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, on the ground of settlement.
2. Amended memo of parties in terms of order dated 16.03.2026 has been filed.
3. Issue notice. Ms. Manjeet Arya, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, accepts notice on behalf of the State. Notice may be issued to the injured/family of injured through the Investigating Officer for the next date of hearing within one week from today.
4. List on 05.08.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

APRIL 30, 2026

SS/AD/